



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

First Appeal No.967 of 2025

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd.

vs.

Smt. Soniya wd/o Milan Mehar and others

*Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's Orders

Ms. Mrunal Naik, Advocate the Appellant.

Mr. Asgar Hussain, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 4.

CORAM : Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

DATE : 6th MAY, 2026.

Heard the learned Counsel appearing for the parties.

02. As per office-note, the appeal is yet to be admitted.

03. **Admit.**

04. The learned Counsel appearing for respondent Nos.1 to 4 waives service of notice of their behalf.

05. Earlier interim order granted on 24/07/2025 shall continue to operate.

Civil Application [CAF] No.1855/2026:

Heard.

02. By the present application, applicant/respondent Nos.1 to 4 seek permission to withdraw 75% of the amount of compensation deposited by the appellant in pursuance of the judgment and award dated 25/03/2025 passed in Claim Petition No.492/2021.

03. Considering the nature of the claim and in order to meet the financial crisis, respondent Nos.1 to 4/original claimants are hereby permitted to withdraw 50% of the amount of compensation falling to

their share along with accrued interest thereon on furnishing an undertaking to the satisfaction of the Registrar (Judicial) of this Court.

04. The civil application stands disposed of accordingly.

JUDGE

**sandesh*